
868 INSURANCE 

21.—Life Insurance in Force by Canadian Companies (Excluding Fraternal Societies) 
Operating Under Dominion Registration, in Currencies Other Than Canadian, 
by Currencies, 1939, with Totals for 1938—concluded 

Currency Insurance 
Effected 

Insurance 
in Force Reserve 

Foreign 

Cordobas (Nicaragua).. 
Dollars (China) 
Dollars (Shanghai) 
Dollars (United States). 
Florins (Netherlands).. 
Francs (Belgium) 
Francs (France) 
Francs (Switzerland) 
Guilders (Netherlands). 
Pesos (Argentina) 
Pesos (Chile) 
Pesos (Colombia) 
Pesos (Cuba) 
Pesos (Mexico) 
Pesos (Phillippines) 
Pounds (Egypt) 
Soles Oro (Peru) 
Taels (Shanghai) 
Ticals (Thailand) 
Yen (Japan) 
Miscellaneous 

160 

Nil 
801,456 
777,068 

,520,767 
319,654 

1,390 
27,605 

Nil 
f,411,934 
1,003,721 
Nil 

6 
247,874 

.,427,582 
1,172,513 
,419,590 
Nil 

it 

585,178 
11,865 

Nil 

238,070 
4,480,840 
7,292,189 

1,953,590,785 
1,717,155 

1,390 
409,113 

16,124 
13,854,300 
30,166,882 
3,979,884 

505,785 
1,569,060 
7,718,008 

15,469,162 
15,944,684 
2,328,576 

112,350 
2,701,649 

25,544,487 
66,917 

61,738 
1,021,671 
1,142,671 

349,973,071 
262,581 

35 
139,869 

2,191 
3,108,254 
6,026,058 
1,711,011 

191,280 
25,002 

1,298,324 
4,323,296 
3,145,108 

914,547 
22,486 

600,869 
11,739,633 

9,828 

Totals, Foreign 

Grand Totals, 1939 

Grand Totals, 1938. 

173,728,303 2,087,707,410 385,719,523 

249,304,207 3,089,351,411 702,596,162 

250,549,895 3,033,132,892 680,638,2941 

1 Includes reserves for vested and deferred annuities with annual payments aggregating $623,953 in 
1938 and $796,712 in 1939. 

G r a n d To ta l of All Life I n s u r a n c e in C a n a d a a n d t h e Business of 
C a n a d i a n Organ iza t ions Abroad.—The first part of Table 22 summarizes the 
business outside of Canada of Canadian life companies and fraternal benefit societies. 
If to these figures is added the business in Canada of these organizations, as shown 
in Table 10, the total business, internal and external, of all Canadian life insurance 
companies and fraternal societies may be obtained as in the second part of Table 22. 
Again, adding the business in Canada of British and foreign companies and fraternal 
societies, a grand total is obtained of all life insurance in Canada and of the life 
insurance business abroad of Canadian organizations. 

22.—Business Abroad of Canadian Life Companies and Grand Total of All Life 
Insurance Business in Canada and Canadian Business Abroad, 1939 

NOTE.—Figures for business in Canada will be found in Table 11, p. 857. 

Item 
New Policies 

Effected 
(net) 

Net 
Insurance 
in Force 
Dec. 31 

Net 
Premiums 
Received 

Net 
Claims 
Paid 

Canadian Companies Outside Canada 

Canadian Life Companies— 

$ 

256,272,594 
I 

$ 

3,190,177,901 
I 

$ 

121,320,733 
I 

% 

54,577,088 

$ 

256,272,594 
I 

$ 

3,190,177,901 
I 

$ 

121,320,733 
I I 

1 None reported. 


