21.—Life Insurance in Force by Canadian Companies (Excluding Fraternal Societies)
Operating Under Dominion Registration, in Currencies Other Than Canadian,
by Currencies, 1939, with Totals for 1938—concluded

Currency	Insurance Effected	Insurance in Force	Reserve
Foreign	\$	\$	\$
Cordobas (Nicaragua) Dollars (China) Dollars (Shanghai) Dollars (United States) Florins (Netherlands) Francs (Belgium) Francs (France) Francs (Switzerland) Guilders (Netherlands) Pesos (Argentina) Pesos (Chile) Pesos (Colombia) Pesos (Cuba) Pesos (Mexico) Pesos (Mexico) Pesos (Phillippines) Pounds (Egypt) Soles Oro (Peru) Taels (Shanghai) Ticals (Thailand) Yen (Japan) Miscellaneous	Nil 801,456 777,068 160,520,767 319,654 1,390 27,605 Nil 2,411,934 3,003,721 Nil 6 247,874 1,427,582 2,172,513 1,419,590 Nil " 585,178 11,865 Nil	238,070 4,480,840 7,292,189 1,953,590,785 1,717,155 1,390 409,113 16,124 13,854,300 30,166,882 3,979,884 505,785 1,569,060 7,718,008 15,469,162 15,944,684 2,328,576 112,350 2,701,649 25,544,487 66,917	61,738 1,021,671 1,142,671 349,973,071 262,581 35 139,869 2,191 3,108,254 6,026,058 1,711,011 191,280 25,002 1,298,324 4,323,296 3,145,108 914,547 22,486 600,869 11,739,633 9,828
Totals, Foreign	173,728,203	2,087,707,410	385,719,523
Grand Totals, 1939	249,304,207	3,089,351,411	702,596,162
Grand Totals, 1938.	250,549,895	3,033,132,892	680,638,294

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Includes reserves for vested and deferred annuities with annual payments aggregating \$623,953 in 1938 and \$796,712 in 1939.

Grand Total of All Life Insurance in Canada and the Business of Canadian Organizations Abroad.—The first part of Table 22 summarizes the business outside of Canada of Canadian life companies and fraternal benefit societies. If to these figures is added the business in Canada of these organizations, as shown in Table 10, the total business, internal and external, of all Canadian life insurance companies and fraternal societies may be obtained as in the second part of Table 22. Again, adding the business in Canada of British and foreign companies and fraternal societies, a grand total is obtained of all life insurance in Canada and of the life insurance business abroad of Canadian organizations.

22.—Business Abroad of Canadian Life Companies and Grand Total of All Life Insurance Business in Canada and Canadian Business Abroad, 1939

Note.—Figures for business in Canada will be found in Table 11, p. 857.

Item	New Policies Effected (net)	Net Insurance in Force Dec. 31	Net Premiums Received	Net Claims Paid
Canadian Companies Outside Canada	\$	\$	\$	\$
Canadian Life Companies— Dominion		3,190,177,901	121,320,733	54,577,088

None reported.